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Would you 
want to 
drink from 
this?



HANFORD PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
MISSION STATEMENT

To enhance the quality of life for the community by providing 
clean, safe, and enjoyable experiences.





City of Hanford’s 
Projected 

Residential 
Growth

Year  Total          
        Population

2025             62,316

2029             70,106

2034             78,869

2038             90,000+

2021 Population:  59,349



National Recreation and Parks 
Association (NRPA) 2023 Agency
Performance Review
Provides the most comprehensive 
park and recreation-related data, 
benchmarks and insights as 
measured by like-sized 
communities

Data that enables informed decisions
on the optimal set of service and 
facility offerings
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Hanford’s Park System

Category # Acres
Community 4 56
Neighborhood 7 23
Mini 9 15.6
Sports Parks 3 95.2
Misc. 27
TOTAL 23 216.8



Park Use
Data

Data provided by Placer.ai 
location analytics from mobile 
devices.

Unique Dwell Time
Park Visits Visitors in Minutes
Civic Park 357,600 165,900 84
Freedom Park 147,600 46,000 64
Hidden Valley Park 132,300 52,000 64
Centennial Park 88,000 32,500 84
Lacey Park 48,000 13,300 73
EFJ 17,300 4,500 47
Coe Park 14,500 5,500 77
Parks Total 805,300 319,700 70.1 Ave.
SB Complex 454,700 86,800 107
YAC 150,500 23,900 74
Soc Com 144,900 29,400 79
Sports Complexes Total 750,100 140,100 86.7 Ave.
Longfield Center 38,400 7,100 93
Plunge/Skate Park 7,300 1,000 67
Other Total 45,700 8,100 80.0 Ave.

TOTAL 1,601,100 467,900 70 Ave.



Parks Division



Parks Division



Parks Division

Comparison FY 2018 & FY2024



The purpose of the City of Hanford 
Parks and Recreation Master Plan is to 
provide a roadmap for future 
development of recreational facilities 
and opportunities for the City over the 
next 10 years, consistent 
with the General Plan 2035 
requirements.

• Roadmap for the future
• Extensive community engagement
• Community needs assessment
• 10-Year capital improvement plan
• Strategic implementation



2020 Parks and Recreation Master Plan

10-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Tier Estimated Total Cost
Sustainable Projects Maintaining what we have
Expanded Service Projects Improving what we have
Visionary Projects Developing new opportunities



2020 Parks and Recreation Master Plan

Sustainable Projects
Maintaining what we have



Sustainable Projects
Maintaining what we have



Expanded Services Projects
New playground at EFJ Park



Hidden Valley Park Expansion



Fitness Court @ Hidden Valley Park



Grand Opening of the Hanford Boys & Girls Club



VISIONARY RECOMMENDATIONS – 
DEVELOPING NEW OPPORTUNITIES

People’s Trail Project



Heroes Park



New Aquatics Complex



New Indoor Multi-Generational Center



10-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Tier Estimated Total Cost
Sustainable Projects $1,800,000
Expanded Service Projects $2,620,000
Visionary Projects $58,200,000
TOTAL $62,620,000



Status Grant Name Source Award Match Project
Awarded Statewide Park Dev. and Comm. Rivitalization OGALS $8,500,000 0 Heroes Park (Phase I)
Awarded Per Capita Grant OGALS $177,952 0 Park Cameras
Awarded Sustainable Communities & Strategic  Partnersh DOT $224,423 12% Active Transportation Plan
Awarded Land and Water Conservation Fund OGALS $1,903,395 50% Heroes Park (Phase II)
Awarded Prop 64 Public Health and Saftey Grant BSCC $2,458,732 0% Boys & Girls Club at Coe Park
Awarded USDA Forest Service  Urban Forstry USDA $1,000,000 ? Urban Forstry Plan
Awarded SJVAPCD Alternatives to Fireworks Grant SJVAPCAD $40,000 0% Winter Wonderland

AWARDED $14,304,502

Not Awarded CLEAN California Grant Caltrans $3,655,348 0% Civic Park Renovation

Grants Awarded
Last three Fiscal Years



Partnerships

Partner Program/Facility
Adventist Health Walk with a Doc
HJUHS District Innovation Lab
HES District Innovation Lab
Boys & Girls Club Innovation Lab
Hanford Chamber Winter Wonderland
Veteran’s Organizations Veteran’s Center
Senior Inc. Veteran’s Center
Local Businesses Special Events/Sponsorships
Trust For Public Land Financial Feasibility Study





Park Picnic Arbors
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HERE





Questions
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